

No. 02-682

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

LAW OFFICES OF CURTIS V. TRINKO, LLP,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
PETER W. HUBER
MARK C. HANSEN
AARON M. PANNER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD & EVANS, PLLC
1615 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 326-7900
HENRY B. GUTMAN
SIMPSON THACHER &
BARTLETT
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000

JOHN THORNE
(Counsel of Record)
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.
1515 N. Courthouse Rd.
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 351-3900
RICHARD G. TARANTO
FARR & TARANTO
1220 19th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 775-0184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Verizon-AT&T Transactions	6
C. This Litigation.....	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. RESPONDENT ALLEGES NO COGNIZ- ABLE SECTION 2 VIOLATION	14
A. Respondent’s Claim Falls Outside This Court’s Precedents On Antitrust Duties To Deal.....	17
B. Recognizing Respondent’s Claim Would Violate The Normal Requirement That Conduct, To Be Condemned As Predation, Make No Business Sense Apart From Enabling Monopoly Returns.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Recognizing Respondent’s Claim Would Raise Special Unsolvable Problems Of Antitrust Policy, Including Inappropriate Transformation Of Judges And Juries Into Regulatory Agencies.....	27
D. The 1996 Act Regime Makes A Novel Extension Of Section 2 Duties Especially Inadvisable	34
1. “Immunity” Aside, The 1996 Act Regime Counts Against Respondent’s Novel Section 2 Duty.....	34
2. The 1996 Act Regime Substantially Eliminates Competitive Risks And An Antitrust Duty Threatens To Impair That Regime.....	37
E. Respondent’s Claim Should Not Be Recognized Under An “Essential Facilities” Or “Monopoly Leveraging” Theory.....	40
1. Essential Facilities	40
2. Monopoly Leveraging.....	43
II. RESPONDENT LACKS STATUTORY STANDING	45
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Advanced Health-Care Serv's. v. Radford Community Hosp.</i> , 910 F.2d 139 (4th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1991)	33, 41
<i>Almeda Mall, Inc. v. Houston Lighting & Power Co.</i> , 615 F.2d 343 (5th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>American Prof'l Testing Serv., Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof'l Publ'ns Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated General Contractors v. California Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	31, 45, 46
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	17
<i>Association for Intercollegiate Athletics for Women v. NCAA</i> , 735 F.2d 577 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	23
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball Memorial Hosp., Inc. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins. Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	25, 26
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Bell Atlantic-Maryland, Inc. v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications Inc. v. MCI Metro Access Transmission Servs., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	8, 46
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	22, 44
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	23
<i>Cavalier Telephone, LLC v. Verizon Virginia, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21153305 (4th Cir. May 20, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Chanutte v. Williams Natural Gas Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 641 (10th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>City of Vernon v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	15, 25, 44
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 1272, <i>en banc rehearing denied over dissent</i> , 314 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 02-1423	24
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	29
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
<i>Far East Conf. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952).....	31
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	35
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	29
<i>Fishman v. Estate of Wirtz</i> , 807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1986).....	41
<i>General Indus. Corp. v. Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975).....	36
<i>Hecht v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 570 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	41
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	13, 14, 45, 46
<i>HyPoint Tech., Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 874 (6th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Ideal Dairy Farms, Inc. v. John Labatt, Ltd.</i> , 90 F.3d 737 (3d Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	45
<i>Illinois ex rel. Burris v. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1991).....	16, 42
<i>Image Technical Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>J.E.M. AG Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	35
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	13, 45
<i>Kartell v. Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Laurel Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 539 (4th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	22
<i>MCI Communications Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MCI Communications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 1072 (N.D. Ill. 1978)	42
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. National Assn. of Railroad Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	14
<i>Neumann v. Reinforced Earth Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)	10, 18
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....	9, 12, 18, 37
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	35
<i>Phonetele, Inc. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 716 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>modified</i> , 1982 WL 11277	35, 36
<i>Southern Pac. Communications Co. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22, 36
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....	45
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	13, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
<i>Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	14
<i>Taylor Publ’g Co. v. Jostens, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trace X Chemical, Inc. v. Canadian Indus., Ltd.</i> , 738 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1984)	22, 33
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	32
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	15
<i>United States v. Citizens & Southern Nat’l Bk.</i> , 422 U.S. 86 (1975).....	15, 35
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	35
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	35
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 334 U.S. 100 (1948).....	44
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15, 25
<i>United States v. National Ass’n of Securities Dealers</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....	36
<i>United States v. Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 54 (D. Minn. 1971)	18
<i>United States v. Terminal Railroad Ass’n</i> , 224 U.S. 383 (1912).....	17
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927).....	32
<i>United States v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 251 U.S. 417 (1920).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1571 (2003).....	3, 28, 40
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	33
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 13(a).....	19
§ 15.....	1, 45
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 152 note.....	33, 34
§ 202(a).....	7
§ 251.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 252.....	2, 4
§ 253.....	2, 43
§ 271.....	5
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	<i>passim</i>
 AGENCY MATERIALS	
<i>Application of Verizon Maryland Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 1339419 (Mar. 19, 2003)	5
<i>Application of Verizon New England Inc.</i> , 17 FCCR 18660 (2002).....	5
<i>Application of Verizon New England</i> , 17 FCCR 11659 (2002).....	5
<i>Application of Verizon New England</i> , 17 FCCR 7625 (2002).....	5
<i>Application of Verizon New England</i> , 17 FCCR 3300 (2002).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
<i>Application of Verizon New England</i> , 16 FCCR 8988 (2001).....	5, 6
<i>Application of Verizon New Jersey Inc.</i> , 17 FCCR 12275 (2002).....	5
<i>Application of Verizon New York</i> , 16 FCCR 14147 (2001).....	5
<i>Application of Verizon New York</i> , 15 FCCR 3953 (2000).....	5
<i>Application of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.</i> , 16 FCCR 17419 (2001).....	5
<i>Application of Verizon Virginia, Inc.</i> , 17 FCCR 21880 (2002).....	5
<i>Bell System Tariff Offerings</i> , 46 FCC2d 413 (1984).....	42
First Report and Order, <i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (Local Competition Order)</i> , 11 FCCR 15,499 (1996), modified, 11 FCCR 13042 (1996), vacated in part, <i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1997), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, <i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999), decision on remand, <i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 219 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2000), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, <i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	3, 43
<i>Local Telephone Competition: Status as of June 30, 2002</i> , (Dec. 9, 2002), http://ftp.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Common_Carrier/Reports/FCCState_Link/IAD/lcom1202.pdf	5, 26
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Starpower Communications</i> , 15 FCCR 11277 (2000).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
Order, <i>Bell Atlantic-New York Authorization</i> , 15 FCCR 5413 (2000).....	6
Third Report and Order, <i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 15 FCCR 3696 (1999) (<i>UNE Remand Order</i>), remanded, <i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1571 (2003).....	34
<i>Analysis of Local Exchange Service Competition in New York State</i> (NY PSC 2002), www.dps.state.ny.us/telecom/telanalysis.htm	26
Order Addressing OSS Issues, <i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. Bell Atlantic-New York</i> , 2000 WL 1531916 (NY PSC Nos. 00-C-0008 <i>et al.</i>)	7
Order Approving Interconnection Agreement, 1997 WL 410707 (NY PSC No. 96-C-0723).....	6
Order Directing Improvements to Wholesale Service Performance, <i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. Bell Atlantic-New York</i> , 2000 WL 363378 (NY PSC Nos. 00-C-0008 <i>et al.</i>)	7
Order Directing Market Adjustments and Amending Performance Assurance Plan, <i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. Bell Atlantic-New York</i> , 2000 WL 517633 (NY PSC Nos. 00-C-0008 <i>et al.</i>)	7
<i>Press Release</i> (NY PSC), www.dps.state.ny.us/fileroom/doc11086.pdf	26
 OTHER MATERIALS	
<i>Areeda, Essential Facilities: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles</i> , 58 Antitrust L.J. 841 (1989).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> Vol. 3 (2d ed. 2000)	19, 23, 24, 32, 33, 44
Vol. 3A (2d ed. 2002)	15, 28, 34, 40
H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> Vol. 14 (1999).....	19
Baumol and Ordover, <i>Use of Antitrust To Subvert Competition</i> , 28 J.L. & Econ. 247 (1985).....	24, 31
Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978)	23
S. Breyer, <i>Regulation and Its Reform</i> (1982)	16
Epstein, <i>Into the Frying Pan: Standing and Privity Under the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and Beyond</i> (Dec. 2002), __ Col. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev. __, http://ssrn.com/abstract _id=362620	47
Heller, <i>The Tragedy of the Anticommons: Prop- erty in the Transition from Marx to Markets</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 621 (1998).....	29
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-458 (1996).....	34
Joskow & Noll, <i>The Bell Doctrine: Applications in Telecommunications, Electricity, and Other Network Industries</i> , 51 Stan. L. Rev. 1249 (1999).....	28
Landes & Posner, <i>Should Indirect Purchasers Have Standing To Sue Under the Antitrust Laws?</i> , 46 U. Chi. L. Rev. 602 (1979).....	46
R. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	18, 44
Remarks of John A. Rogovin, FCC Acting General Counsel, Manhattan Institute (Oct. 30, 2002), www.manhattan-institute.org/html/clp_ 10-30-02.htm	39
Werden, <i>The Law and Economics of the Essential Facility Doctrine</i> , 32 St. Louis U. L.J. 433 (1987).....	40
